ROBERT BAILIFF AND ANNY BAILIFF RELINQUISH CLAIM TO ESTATE OF ELISHA AND SARAH TO JESSE, WILLIAM AND ELISHA BUCKNER 1845

Transcribed By: Ron Cornwell

ROBERT BAILIFF

To: Quit Claim Relinquishment. Filed February 22nd 6 PM. JESSE BUCKNER Et. Al. Know all men by these presents that we ROBERT BAILIFF and ANNY BALIFF his wife both of the County of Clark and State of Illinois do this day relinquish all claims, Rights and Titles of all and every part of her dower of the ESTATE OF ELISHA BUCKNER and SARAH BUCKNER deceased to JESSE BUCKNER [for the consideration forty dollars be paid by the said JESSE BUCKNER, WILLIAM BUCKNER & ELISHA BUCKNER] WILLIAM BUCKNER and ELISHA BUCKNER and whatsoever may be to us from said Estate real or personal and do hereby Quit and relinquish all title, quit all claims, to said Estate to the said JESSE BUCKNER, WILLIAM BUCKNER and ELISHA BUCKNER their heirs Executors Administrators and assigns.

In witness whereof we the said ROBERT BAILIFF and ANNY BAILIFF his wife have respectfully set our hand and affixed our seal this 18TH DAY OCTOBER 1845.

Test.

ROBERT BAILIFF ANNY [X] BAILIFF

D. DOSHER JAMES WILLARD

STATE OF ILLINOIS CLARK COUNTY

On this 18th day of October 1845 personally came **ROBERT BAILIFF** and **ANNY BAILIFF** his wife and acknowledged the foregoing relinquishment of Dower as set forth, to be their voluntary act for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

In witness whereof I have set my hand and affixed my seal the date above written.

D. DOSHER J.P.

STATE OF ILLINOIS CLARK COUNTY

I DARIUS PHILIPS Clerk of the County Commissioners of said County do hereby certify that DANIEL DOSHER Esq. whose name appears to the foregoing certificate was on the day of the date thereof. An acting Justice of the Peace for said County regularly commissioned and qualified: and as such full faith is due and of right ought to be given to all his official acts as such. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY SIX [1846] personally came before me NATHAN WELLS an acting Justice of the peace in and for said County WILLIAM BUCKNER & wife, NANCY BUCKNER who being personally known true and acknowledged the foregoing deed of conveyance to be their voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth; And the said wife being by me examined separate and apart from the said husband acknowledged the signing and sealing how her part to be freely and voluntarily with out the fear or compulsion of the said husband.

In testimony whereof I have set my hand and affixed my seal the day and date first above written.

NATHAN WELLS J.P.

STATE OF ILLINOIS CLARK COUNTY

I **DARIUS PHILIPS** Clerk of the County Commissioners Court of said County do hereby certify that **NATHAN WELLS** whose name appears to the foregoing certificate was on the day of the date thereof an Acting Justice of the Peace for the said County regularly commissioned and qualified; and as such full faith and credit is due and of light ought to be given to all his official acts as such.

Given under my hand and seal of office at Marshall the seventh day of June 1847.

DARIUS PHILIPS Clerk

FRANKLIN COOPER

Quit claim deed filed February 22nd 1849. 6 O'clock P.M.

JESSE BUCKNER

Know all men by these presents that we **FRANKLIN COOPER** and **RUTH COOPER** his wife both of the County of Crawford and State of Illinois do this relinquish all claims, rights and titles of the **ESTATE OF ELISHA BUCKNER** and **SARAH BUCKNER** deceased to **JESSE BUCKNER** paid and whatsoever may belong to us for said Estate real or personal We do hereby quit and relinquish all titles and quit all claims to said Estate to the said **JESSE BUCKNER** his heirs, administrators and assigns.

In witnesses whereof we the said FRANKLIN COOPER and RUTH his wife have respectfully set our hands and affixed our seals this EIGHTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY FIVE.

FRANKLIN [X] COOPER RUTH [X] COOPER

Attest:

D. DOSHER ROBERT BAILIFF

SOURCE: Clark County, Illinois, Oct 18, 1845, Robert and Anna Bailiff Relinquish Claim to Estate of Elisha and Sarah Buckner to Jesse, William and Elisha Buckner. Franklin and Ruth Cooper of Crawford County Relinquishes Estate of Elisha and Sarah Buckner to Jesse Buckner.